The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period are as under -

(` in lakhs)

2020 2019

USD EUR CHF CNY Others USD EUR CHF CNY Others

Financial assets

Trade receivables  2,813  192  -   -   8  1,679  156  -   -   4

Others  375  79  -   370  -   446  71  -   387  -

Derivative assets

Foreign exchange forward contracts  (151)  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  3,037  271  -   370  8  2,125  227  -   387  4

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  -   -   -   -   -   393  -   461  -   -

Trade payables  2,618  80  80  -   1  1,693  201  93  -   1

Others  -   -   -   -   -   10  -   1  -   -

Derivative liabilities

Foreign exchange forward contracts  -   -   -   -   -   (566)  -   (461)  -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  2,618  80  80  -   1  1,530  201  95  -   1

  Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, EUR, CHF, CNY and other currencies with all other variables held constant. The
below impact on the Company’s profit before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and
liabilities at balace sheet date:

(` in lakhs)

Currencies / Sensitivity 2020 2019

Increase by
5%

Decrease by
5%

Increase by
5%

Decrease
by 5%

(Loss) / Gain (Loss) / Gain

USD  20.91  (20.91)  29.73  (29.73)

EUR  9.52  (9.52)  1.28  (1.28)

CHF  (4.02)  4.02  (4.74)  4.74

CNY  18.49  (18.49)  19.34  (19.34)

Others  0.38  (0.38)  0.16  (0.16)

Notes forming part of the standalone financial statements

DISCIPLINED. DETERMINED.110

  II Interest rate risk

   This refers to risk to Company’s cash flow and profits on account of movement in market interest rates.

   For the Company the interest risk arises mainly from interest bearing borrowings which are at floating interest rates. To mitigate
interest rate risk, the Company closely monitors market interest and as appropriate makes use of hedged products and optimise
borrowing mix / composition.

   a) Interest rate risk exposure

(` in lakhs)

2020 2019

Variable rate borrowings  20,000  18,195

[…]

Others  -   -   -   -   486  13  0  2  -   24

Derivative liabilities

Foreign exchange forward
contracts

 (137)  -   -   -   (8)  (635)  -   (461)  -   (351)

Net exposure to foreign currency
risk (liabilities)

 8,194  6,425  486  268  498  6,498  4,531  383  978  372

   The above table exclude foreign currency exposures (financial liabilities) of ̀  1,516 Lakhs (31 March 2019: ̀  3,063 Lakhs) denominated
primarily in EURO currency for which the exchange differences (net) are being capitalised to cost of property, plant and equipment
and foreign currency exposures (financial liabilities) of ` 2,020 Lakhs (31 March 2019: ` Nil) denominated in EURO currency for which
hedge accounting as per Ind AS 109 is adopted.

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

DISCIPLINED. DETERMINED.176

  b) Sensitivity to foreign currency risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, EUR, CHF, GBP and other currencies with all other variables held constant.
The below impact on the group’s profit before tax and equity is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency
monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

(` in lakhs)

Currencies / Sensitivity 2020 2019
Increase by

5%
Decrease by

5%
Increase by

5%
Decrease

by 5%
(Loss) / Gain (Loss) / Gain

USD  96  (96)  218  (218)
EUR  (24)  24  (46)  46
CHF  (6)  6  (17)  17
GBP  (0)  0  (33)  33
Others  6  (6)  2  (2)

  c) Hedge Accounting

   The Company’s business objective includes safe-guarding its earnings against adverse price movements of foreign exchange and
interest rates. The Group has adopted a structured risk management policy to hedge all these risks within an acceptable risk limit
and an approved hedge accounting framework which allows for Fair Value and Cash Flow hedges. Hedging instruments include
non-derivative instruments to achieve this objective. The table below shows the position of hedging instruments and hedged items
as on the balance sheet date. Disclosure of effect of Hedge

[…]

Amount reclassified to Profit and Loss during the year  -   -

At the end of the year  (130)  -   Other comprehensive income -Items that
will be reclassified to profit or loss

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements

ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 177

 II Interest rate risk

  This refers to risk to group’s cash flow and profits on account of movement in market interest rates.

  For the group the interest risk arises mainly from interest bearing borrowings which are at floating interest rates. To mitigate interest rate risk,
the group closely monitors market interest and as appropriate make use of hedge products such as interest rate swaps.

  a) Interest rate risk exposure

(` in lakhs)

2020 2019

Variable rate borrowings  64,255  62,759

Fixed rate borrowings  472  663

Total borrowings  64,727  63,422

  b) Interest rate sensitivity

   The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate of 50 basis points
increase or decrease. The calculations are based on the variable rate borrowings outstanding at balance sheet date. All other
parameters are held constant.

(` in lakhs)

Impact on profit after tax

2020 2019

Interest rates - (increase) by 50 basis points  (321)  (314)

Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points  321  314

55 Capital management

a) Risk management

 The group manages its capital structure and makes necessary adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirement of
financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to
shareholders, issue new shares or raise / retire debt. The primary objective of the group’s capital management is to maximise the shareholders’ value.

 For the purpose of the group’s capital management, equity includes issued capital, securities premium and other reserves. Net debt includes loans